

SC 356/2022

STATE Vs. SHAUKAT ALI

FIR No. 304/2020

PS- (H. N. Din)

Present : Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. M. Nabi, Ld. Counsel for applicant.

Today, the matter was listed for hearing arguments on the application filed for the release of jamatalashi articles on behalf of applicant/accused Shaukat Ali.

Reply to the application for jamatalashi articles has been filed, wherein IO has no objection for the release of personal search articles to its rightful owner/applicant.

Ld. Counsel for applicant submits that at the time of arrest of accused Shaukat Ali, the articles i.e. one mobile phone make VIVO black colour, cash of Rs. 1800/- were seized by the police officers of PS H. N. Din. It was further submitted as accused was granted bail on 07.04.2021 and the said articles are no more required for any purpose.

Submissions heard. Application is allowed.

Under these circumstances, taking into account the submissions, this courts deems it fit to release the jamatalashi articles as per personal search memo to its registered/rightful owner, against proper receipt as per rules.

Accordingly, application stands disposed of.

Copy of the order be sent to the IO for information and necessary compliance.

Put up for purpose fixed on the date already fixed i.e. **08.01.2024.**

Order be given dasti.

(ARUL VARMA)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /17.11.2023